
SUMMIT STAFF DIRECTORY 
Below is a listing of full-time staff at The Summit that can help you with questions related to your 
experience at The Summit. Everyone can be reached by phone at our main number 304-465-2800 during 
regular business hours 8 AM to 5 PM Monday through Friday. This is not an entire list of the full-time 
staff, but this is a list of those who will mostly likely be able to answer the questions you have about your 
trip to The Summit. 
 
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF OUTDOOR ADVENTURES 
For specific questions about program equipment and activities, contact one of the program managers of 
the six Summit activity families: Aerial Sports, Aquatic Sports, Hunters Education, Shooting Sports, 
Wheeled Sports, and the James C. Justice National Scout Camp. 
 

David Homce Vacant 
Email Address David.Homce@Scouting.org Email Address  
Programs Pack and Paddle Experience  Programs Marksman Experience 
Activities Climbing, rappelling, canopy tours, zip lines and challenge 
courses. 

Activities Shotgun, rifle, pistol, and archery. 

  
Isaac Colvard Thom Merkle 
Email Address Isaac.Colvard@Scouting.org  Email Address Thom.Merkle@Scouting.org  
Programs River Experience Programs Polaris ATV Experience/Bikepacking Experience  
Activities Lake kayaking, river kayaking, white water rafting, stand up 
paddle boarding and the Water Reality Obstacle Course 

Activities Cross-country and Downhill Mountain biking,  
biking, skateboarding 

  
Chris Perkins Wally Lester 
Email Address Chris.Perkins@Scouting.org  Email Address Walter.Lester@Scouting.org 
Programs Crafton Sportsman Complex Programs Scout Camp, Summit Experience 
Activities Hunting, Firearm Safety, Shooting Simulations (Laser 
Shot), Hunter Education Certification (See Trainings – Summit 
Bechtel Reserve Hunter Education Program)  
 

Activities Merit Badges 

 
RESERVATION INFORMATION 
For questions on your reservation, payments, 
paperwork, etc. contact our registration team: 
Cristi Richardson Registrar 
Camela Rodgers Registration Coordinator 
E-mail Address Summit.Program@Scouting.org  
The Registration team is the administrator for this e-
mail address which you have seen throughout this 
guide. 

DIRECTOR OF OUTDOOR ADVENTURES 
Matthew Reineck 
E-mail Address Matthew.Reineck@Scouting.org  
Programs The director ultimately responsible for all 
Summit Programs. 
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